WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 272

(By Mr. Eddy)

PASSED March 11 1949

In Effect 90 days from Passage





ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 272

(By Mr. Eddy)

[Passed March 11, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-five, article four-a, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to municipal public works, additional powers, and extraterritorial jurisdiction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-five, article four-a, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 25. Article Confers Additional Powers; Extra-

- 2 territorial Jurisdiction.—The authority herein given shall
- 3 be in addition to and not in derogation of any power ex-
- 4 isting in any municipality under any constitutional, stat-

- 5 utory or charter provisions which it may now have, or
- 6 may hereafter acquire or adopt. For all purposes of this
- 7 article, municipalities shall have jurisdiction for ten miles
- 8 outside of the corporate limits thereof, except where such
- 9 zone would overlap with another municipality, in which
- 10 event the meridian line of the overlapping zone shall be
- 11 the dividing line of their respective jurisdictions, except
- 12 that one municipality shall have jurisdiction within such
- 13 ten-mile zone and may overlap into the jurisdiction of
- 14 another municipality or municipalities with the consent
- 15 thereof.



The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee	
Originated in the Senate.	
Takes effect 90 days from p	assage.
Clerk of the Senate	
Clerk of the Benute	
Salif	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
3/2 A A	1
President of the Senate	
1 restrictive by the service	
WEX larmeny	
Speaker House of Dele	gates
•	Y
Who chair and the state of the	
The within PPPROVED this the 18	TH
day of MARCH , 1949.	
Oky L. Patter	Des
Govern	
Filed in the Office of the Secretar	y of State
Filed in the Office MAD 12 to	10
of West Virginia DITT O'PI	TO A SECOND ST. ST.
D. PAR O D	RIEN,
SECRETA	IRY OF STATE